

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING  
ASSOCIATION; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS  
AND CONTRACTORS; ASSOCIATED  
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA;  
COALITION FOR DEMOCRATIC  
WORKPLACE; INTERNATIONAL  
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION; LONGVIEW  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE  
STORES; NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION; RESTAURANT LAW  
CENTER; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF  
BUSINESS; and TEXAS RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;  
LAUREN MCFERRAN, Chair; MARVIN  
KAPLAN, Board Member; GWYNNE  
WILCOX, Board Member; and DAVID  
PROUTY, Board Member,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-00553-JCB

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Final Rule Imposes Significant and Disproportionate Harm on Hospitals.....	5
A. The Final Rule Harms Hospitals Due to their Necessary Reliance on Contract Labor .....	6
B. The Final Rule Punishes Hospitals for Responsible Health and Safety Measures .....	8
C. The Final Rule Has a Dramatic Impact on Federal Funding Schemes .....	10
D. The Final Rule Fails to Recognize the Unique Labor Issues Faced by Hospitals .....	12
II. The NLRA Did Not Require the Board to Ignore the AHA’s Concerns .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	10, 15
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. U.S. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	16
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 16
<i>Laborers Int’l Union of N.A. Local Union No. 1057 v. NLRB</i> , 567 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979) .....	12
<i>St. John’s Hospital &amp; Sch. of Nursing</i> , 222 NLRB 1150 (1976) .....	12, 15
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F. 4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. United States</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....11

**STATUTES**

Act of July 26, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395.....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. § 103.40 (2022) .....15

29 C.F.R. § 103.40 ..... *passim*

42 C.F.R. § 482.12 .....8

42 C.F.R. § 482.15 .....8

42 C.F.R. § 482.23 .....8

42 C.F.R. § 482.41 .....8

88 Fed. Reg. 73946 (Oct. 27, 2023)..... *passim*

Am. Consultants, *Navigating Major Staffing Shortages in Healthcare*  
 (June 28, 2019).....6

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Comments on the NLRB’s Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Re:  
 the Standard for Determining Joint Employer Status* (Nov. 2023)..... *passim*

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *The Financial Stability of America’s Hospitals and Health  
 Systems Is at Risk as the Costs of Caring Continue to Rise* (Apr. 2023).....6

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Hospital and Health Systems Face Unprecedented Financial  
 Pressures Due to COVID-19* (May 2020) .....6

*Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry*, 52 Fed. Reg. 25142  
 (July 2, 1987) .....13

Robert I. Field, *Why Is Health Care Regulation So Complex?*,  
 33 *Pharmacy & Therapeutics* 607 (Oct. 2006) .....10

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As  
 Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law*, 51 *Harv. J. Legis.* 315  
 (2014).....10

Syntellis & Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Hospital Vitals: Financial and Operational Trends:  
 Workforce Pressures Take Their Toll in 2022* (Feb. 2023) .....6
